

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

State of Florida
500 South Duval Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

CASE NO.: SC17-1150
L.T. NO.: 16-2006-CF-015566

GALANTE ROMAR PHILLIPS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

*On Appeal from the Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

*Honorable Mallory Cooper
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-G*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

FRANK TASSONE, ESQUIRE

Fla. Bar No.: 0165611
1833 Atlantic Boulevard
Jacksonville, FL 32207
frank@tassonelaw.com

Phone: 904-396-3344
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS IN REPLY.....	1
ARGUMENTS.....	2
I. IN REPLY: THIS APPEAL SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED AS MOOT AND NOT RIPE BECAUSE THE APPELLANT HAS ALREADY BEEN GRANTED A NEW PENALTY PHASE.....	2
II. IN REPLY: THE POST-CONVICTION TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE OF AN INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY.....	4
III. IN REPLY: THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO RAISE THE ISSUE OF INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	8

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED: PAGE NO.

Dehoff v. Imeson,
153 Fla. 553, 15 So. 2d 258 (1943).....2

Gamble v. State,
877 So. 2d 706 (Fla. 2004)..... 3

Godwin v. State,
593 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 1992).....2

Hagan v. State,
853 So.2d 595 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....3

Hall v. Florida,
134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....4, 5

Hunter v. State,
817 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2002).....3

Jones v. State,
591 So.2d 911(Fla. 1991).....4

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 688 (1984).....6

Tompkins v. State,
994 So. 2d 1072 (2008).....4

Turner v. State,
120 So. 3d 187 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....3

FLORIDA RULE:

Rule 3.811(c), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....3
